## LEGAL NOTICE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the Board of Adjustment will hold Public Hearings on the following petitions on **Wednesday, January 22, 2025** *and* **Tuesday, January 28, 2025** starting at 7:00 p.m. in the Eileen Dondero Foley Council Chambers, City Hall, Municipal Complex, 1 Junkins Avenue, Portsmouth, New Hampshire.

## THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL BE HEARD ON WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2025

The request of **111 Front Street LLC (Owner)**, for property located at **65 Griffin Road** whereas relief is needed for after-the-fact construction of a front porch and rear deck which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to a) allow a 21.5 foot front yard setback where 30 feet is required; b) allow a 6.5 foot left side yard setback where 10 feet is required; c) allow a 29 foot rear yard setback where 30 feet is required; and 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 258 Lot 31 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District.

The request of **N. E. Marine** and **Industrial Inc (Owner)**, for property located at **200 Spaulding Turnpike** whereas relief is needed to install a freestanding sign 2 feet from the front property line which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.1241 for a 30 square foot freestanding sign where freestanding signs are not allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 237 Lot 56 and lies within the Gateway Corridor (G1) and Single Residence B (SRB) Districts.

The request of **Millport INC (Owner)**, for property located at **1001 Islington Street** whereas relief is needed for a change of use to extend the existing health club into the adjacent unit wherein relief is required from the Zoning Ordinance including the following special exception from Section 10.440, Use #4.42 to allow a health club greater than 2,000 s.f. of gross floor area. Said property is located on Assessor Map 172 Lot 4 and lies within the Character District 4-W (CD4-W).

The request of **Custom House LLC**, **(Owner)**, for property located at **40 Pleasant Street** whereas relief is needed to install a projecting sign which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.1251.20 for a 20 square foot projecting sign where 12 square feet is the maximum allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 107 Lot 81 and lies within the Character District 5 (CD5), Historic and Downtown Overlay Districts.

## THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL BE HEARD ON TUESDAY, JANUARY 28, 2025

The request of **Michele Kathryn Arbour** and **Jeffrey M. Mattson (Owners)**, for property located at **86 Emery Street** whereas relief is needed to construct a firewood shed which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.571 to allow an accessory structure to be located closer to the street than the primary structure. Said property is located on Assessor Map 220 Lot 87-1 and lies within the Single Residence B District (SRB).

The request of **909 West End LLC (Owner),** for property located at **909 Islington Street** whereas relief is needed to allow a restaurant which requires the following: 1) Special Exception from Section 10.440, Use # 9.42 to allow a Restaurant with an occupant load from 50 to 250 people where it is allowed by Special Exception. Said property is located on Assessor Map 172 Lot 7 and lies within the Character District 4-W (CD4-W).

The request of **Gary B. Dodds Revocable Trust (Owner)**, for property located at **294 Lincoln Avenue** whereas relief is needed to demolish the two existing detached garages and construct a new attached garage which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 28% building coverage where 25% is the maximum allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 130 Lot 24 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District.

The request of **Treadwell LLC (Owner)**, for property located at **93 Pleasant Street** whereas relief is needed to permit the provision of required parking spaces to be located on a separate lot in the same ownership within 300 feet of the property line of the lot in question, which requires the following: 1) Special Exception from Section 10.1113.112 to allow five (5) of the required parking spaces to be located at 134 Pleasant Street, Map 116, Lot 30. Said property is located on Assessor Map 107 Lot 74 and lies within the Character District 4 (CD4), Historic and Downtown Overlay Districts.

The request of **Martin Husslage (Owner),** for property located at **48 Langdon Street** whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing dwelling and accessory structure, subdivide the property from one lot into two and to construct a single-family structure with attached Accessory Dwelling Unit on one lot and a two-family attached dwelling on the second lot. The project requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 2,832 square feet per dwelling unit for the proposed two-family dwelling lot where 3,500 square feet per dwelling unit is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 138 Lot 47 and lies within the General Residence C (GRC) District.

Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID and password will be provided once you register. Registration information will be provided on the meeting agenda when it is posted to the web page. For technical assistance, please contact the Planning Department by email (planning@cityofportsmouth.com) or by phone 603-610-7216.

Those interested in submitting written comments should email <u>planning@cityofportsmouth.com</u>. Comments received by close of business the day before the meeting will be incorporated into the record of the meeting. Any comments received after this deadline must be submitted in person at the meeting.

> Peter Britz Director of Planning and Sustainability